profession between the first and second years of teaching is where the most gains in teacher 23 

effectiveness are realized; and 24 

Whereas, half of North Carolina's teachers leave the profession after five years, and 25 

the personnel costs associated with teacher attrition are twelve thousand five hundred dollars 26 

($12,500) per teacher; and 27 

Whereas, according to the 2022-2023 State of the Teaching Profession report, of the 28 

2,547 teachers issued a permit to teach in 2018-2019, only fifty-five percent (55%) completed a 29 

residency license by 2020-2021; and 30 

Whereas, more than half of resident teachers in North Carolina are no longer teaching 31 

in the public schools, representing a loss of seventeen million five hundred thousand dollars 32 

($17,500,000); and 33 

Whereas, the North Carolina New Teacher Support Program is a program of The 34 

University of North Carolina and administratively coordinated by East Carolina University and 35 

is a comprehensive induction program providing research-based curriculum and multiple 36